It represents the potential loss the Fund might suffer through holding market
positions in the face of price movements. The Manager manages the risk of
unfavourable changes in prices by continuous monitoring of the performance
and risk profile of the investment portfolio.

The table below shows assets of the Fund as at 31 May which are exposed to
price risk:

2025 2024

RM RM

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss:

Unquoted fixed income securities* 69,413,054 72,069,778

* Includes interest receivable of RM660,178 (2024: RM847,927).

Client Services : 03-2778 100034

Eastspring Investments Global Target Income Fund

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit after tax and
net asset value to movements in prices of unquoted fixed income securities at
the end of each financial reporting year. The analysis is based on the assumptions
that the market price of the unquoted fixed income securities increased by 5%
and decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant. This represents
management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift in the unquoted fixed
income securities, having regard to the historical volatility of the prices.

2025 2024

% Change in price
Market

value

Impact on
profit

after tax and
net asset

value
Market

value

Impact on
profit

after tax and
net asset

value

RM RM RM RM

+5% (2024: +5%) 72,190,520 3,437,644 74,782,944 3,561,093
-5% (2024: -5%) 65,315,232 (3,437,644) 67,660,758 (3,561,093)

ii.	 Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

In general, when interest rates rise, unquoted fixed income securities prices will
tend to fall and vice versa. Therefore, the net asset value of the Fund may also
tend to fall when interest rates rise or are expected to rise. However, investors
should be aware that should the Fund holds an unquoted fixed income securities

[…]

rates rise, the prices of unquoted fixed income securities decrease and vice versa.
Furthermore, unquoted fixed income securities with longer maturity and lower
yield coupon rates are more susceptible to interest rate movements.

Such investments may be subject to unanticipated rise in interest rates which
may impair the ability of the issuers to make payments of interest income and
principal, especially if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in interest
rates may therefore increase the potential for default by an issuer.

The Fund’s investments in deposits with licensed financial institutions are
short-term in nature. Therefore, exposure to interest rate fluctuations is minimal.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit after tax and net
asset value to movements in pricing of unquoted fixed income securities held
by the Fund at the end of each financial reporting year as a result of movement
in interest rate. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the interest rate
changed by 1% (2024: 1%) with all other variables held constant. This represents
management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift in the interest rate,
having regard to the historical volatility of the interest rate.

2025 2024

% Change in interest
rate of unquoted fixed
income securities

Impact on
profit after tax

and net
asset value

Impact on
profit after tax

and net
asset value

RM RM

+1% (2024: +1%) (358,316) (380,721)
-1% (2024: -1%) 362,082 385,759

Client Services : 03-2778 100036

Eastspring Investments Global Target Income Fund

iii.	 Foreign exchange/Currency risk

Currency risk is associated with investments denominated in foreign currencies.
When the foreign currencies fluctuate in an unfavourable movement against
Ringgit Malaysia, the investments will face currency losses in addition to
the capital gain/(loss). The Manager will evaluate the likely directions of a
foreign currency versus Ringgit Malaysia based on considerations of economic
fundamentals such as interest rate differentials, balance of payments position,
debt levels and technical chart considerations.